ORDINANCE NO. 2014 - 803

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CLARION, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, VACATING A PORTION OF A STREET

WHEREAS, the Borough of Clarion has been requested to vacate a portion of a street; and

WHEREAS, upon consideration of this request, the Borough Council has determined it would be in the best interest of the Borough and its residents to vacate the portion of the street described in this Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the portion of the street that is to be vacated by this Ordinance is identified on the map attached as Exhibit "A", and is further described as follows:

Portion of Jefferson Place

Beginning at the North right of way line of Main Street at its intersection with Jefferson Place and extending in a northerly direction for a distance of approximately 200 feet and a full width of 34 feet to its intersection with the Southern right of way line of Madison Road, including all appurtenant side curbs and sidewalks.

WHEREAS, the Borough has determined that the portion of the street described in this Ordinance does not provide the sole means of access to a tract of land abutting the street.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained and enacted and it is hereby ordained and enacted by Clarion Borough Council as follows:

Section I: Pursuant to Section 1731 of the Borough Code, Clarion Borough Council does hereby vacate the following portion of a street, as identified on the map attached as Exhibit "A" and further described as follows:

Portion of Jefferson Place

Beginning at the North right of way line of Main Street at its intersection with

Jefferson Place and extending in a northerly direction for a distance of approximately 200 feet and a full width of 34 feet to its intersection with the Southern right of way line of Madison Road, including all appurtenant side curbs and sidewalks.

It is the intention of the Borough Council that the adoption of this Ordinance shall vacate the said area described in this Section with the same force and effect as if it had never been laid out or used as a public street in the Borough of Clarion. Attached to this ordinance are the names and addresses of the abutting property owners affected by the provisions of this ordinance.

Section II: This Ordinance specifically repeals any and all Ordinances or maps inconsistent herewith.

This Ordinance shall take effect on March 1, 2015

Section III.

Secretary

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law by the Borough Council of Clarion in lawful	
session assembled this day of	, 2014.
ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF CLARION
Secretary	President of Council
EXAMINED AND APPROVED this day of, 2014.	
ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF CLARION

Mayor